be able to obtain written confirmation from an actuary about the benefit changes that were previously
made and apply that confirmation retrospectively without making the plan amendments void, if the
changes met the necessary standards.

At the date of approval of these financial statements, while it is known there is potential for additional
pension liabilities to be recognised as a result of this ruling, the impact in monetary terms is not known and
it is reasonable to form the view that it cannot be reasonably estimated. Accordingly, no adjustments to
reflect the impact of the ruling have been made in these financial statements.

The Trustees will continue to monitor the developments and consider the impact on the LGPS liabilities
recognised by the Trust.

Principal actuarial assumptions

2025 2024
% %

Rate of increase in salaries 3.55 3.80

Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.55 2.80

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.10 5.10

Page 72

EQUALS TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

26. Pension commitments (continued)

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.0 20.4

Females 24.1 23.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 22.7 21.6

Females 25.8 24.7

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% 319 351

Discount rate -0.1% (329) (361)

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase (349) (431)

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease 342 420

CPI rate +0.1% (316) (343)

CPI rate -0.1% 307 333

Salary increase +0.1% (25) (26)

Salary increase -0.1% 24 26

Page 73

EQUALS TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

26. Pension commitments (continued)

Share of scheme assets

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31
August 2025

At 31 August
2024

£000 £000

Equities 11,834 9,855

Gilts 1,565 371

Corporate bonds 1,218 768

Property 1,815 1,645

Cash and other liquid assets 1,333 932

Inflation linked 1,441 787

Infrastructure 1,443 1,119

Total market value of assets 20,649 15,477

The actual return on scheme assets was £1,391,382 (2024 - £989,666).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of financial activities are as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

Current service cost (1,124) (1,175)

Interest income 877 695

Interest cost (883) (719)

Administrative expenses (8) (5)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of financial activities (1,138) (1,204)

Page 74

EQUALS TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

26. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

At 1 September 16,264 12,007

Conversion of academy trusts 2,450 2,184

Current service cost 1,124 871

Interest cost 883 719

Employee contributions 365 297

Actuarial (gains)/losses (4,183) 443

Benefits paid (515) (257)

At 31 August 16,388 16,264

Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

At 1 September 15,477 11,259

Conversion of academy trusts 2,479 1,880

Interest income 877 695

Actuarial gains 628 514

Employer contributions 1,346 1,094

Employee contributions 365 297

Benefits paid (515) (257)

Administration expenses (8) (5)

Notional surplus not recognised (4,261) -

At 31 August 16,388 15,477

Page 75

EQUALS TRUST

(A company limited by guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

27. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2025 the academy trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

2025 2024
£000 £000

Not later than 1 year 35 31

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 43 65

78 96

28. Members' liability

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the
event of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a
member, such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted
before he/she ceases to be a member.

29. Related party transactions

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the Board of Trustees being drawn from
local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the